

City Clerk

Bid Committee Bid Tab

Bid OCAT CEPA 2407 Ended At Sep 20, 2023 10:00:00 AM CDT
CONSTRUCTION/OCAT - Runway 17R-35L PAPI and Wind Cone Rehabilitation

Company:	LIBRA ELECTRIC	Wise Electric Co.	
Base Bid	\$301,605.00	\$375,410.00	
Add Alternate No. 1	\$35,275.00	\$39,190.00	
Add Alternate No. 2	\$24,700.00	\$30,900.00	
Add Alternate No. 3	\$22,700.00	\$56,300.00	
Add Alternate No. 4	\$155,125.00	\$194,080.00	
TOTAL BID:	\$539,405.00	\$695,880.00	

Tresha Williams
City Clerk

Chad Harrison
Purchasing Agent

Toan Nguyen
Auditor

Potential Bid Defects Noted:

- #1 Anti-collusion affidavit not properly notarized
- #2 Bid Bond missing
- #3 Bid Bond incorrect awarding agency
- #4 Bid Bond insufficient amount
- #5 Business relationship affidavit not properly notarized

THE BID COMMITTEE DOES NOT REJECT OR ACCEPT BIDS. The noting or failing to note on the bid tabulation any defect by the Bid Committee is not conclusive of the validity, regularity, completeness or legality of any bid. Questions regarding bid defects or irregularities should be directed to the Municipal Counselor's Office at (405) 297-2451.

Originating Department shall:

1. **Carefully examine and evaluate all opened bids**, including a review of potential defects noted by the Bid Committee; and
2. Contact your legal representative prior to recommending contract award based on a bid with any potential or perceived irregularity or defect; and
3. Prepare a memorandum to Council or its Trusts with recommendations regarding contract award, listing all bids opened and noting any defects; and
4. Attach a copy of the Bid Committee's bid tabulation with the SIRE item recommending contract award as a non-published document for review by staff.

Bid #OCAT CEPA 2407 - Runway 17R-35L PAPI and Wind Cone Rehabilitation

Creation Date **Aug 3, 2023**

End Date **Sep 20, 2023 10:00:00 AM CDT**

Start Date **Aug 25, 2023 8:34:55 AM CDT**

Awarded Date **Not Yet Awarded**

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-01 Base Bid: Temporary Marking, Lighting & Barricades					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$5,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$5,000.00	Y	Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$15,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$15,000.00	Y	Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-02 Base Bid: Temporary Erosion Control					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$1,250.00	1 / lump sum	\$1,250.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$5,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$5,000.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-03 Base Bid: Mobilization (NTE 10% of Total Bid Amount)					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$18,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$18,000.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$35,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$35,000.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-04 Base Bid: Embankment in Place					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$106.00	710 / cubic yard	\$75,260.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$125.00	710 / cubic yard	\$88,750.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-05 Base Bid: PAPI Maintenance Pad					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$175.00	100 / square yard	\$17,500.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$627.00	100 / square yard	\$62,700.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-06 Base Bid: Remove Existing Wind Cone and Circuit					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs

Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$1,700.00	1 / lump sum	\$1,700.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$4,500.00	1 / lump sum	\$4,500.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-07 Base Bid: Procure & Install L-807 (L) 12-Foot Wind Cone					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$9,500.00	1 / each	\$9,500.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$22,400.00	1 / each	\$22,400.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-08 Base Bid: No. 8 AWG, 5 kV, L-824, Type C Cable, Installed in Duct Bank or Conduit					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$2.50	1330 / linear foot	\$3,325.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$3.00	1330 / linear foot	\$3,990.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-09 Base Bid: No. 8 AWG, 600 V, L-824, Type C Cable, Installed in Duct Bank or Conduit					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$2.75	3940 / linear foot	\$10,835.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$3.00	3940 / linear foot	\$11,820.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-10 Base Bid: No. 6 AWG, Solid, Bare Copper Counterpoise Wire, Installed in Same Trench					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$4.00	255 / linear foot	\$1,020.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$5.00	255 / linear foot	\$1,275.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-11 Base Bid: 2 PVC Electrical Duct and Trench					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$8.00	375 / linear foot	\$3,000.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$12.00	375 / linear foot	\$4,500.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:		Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-12 Base Bid: Remove Existing 4-Box PAPI Units and Electrical Equipment

Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$5,200.00	1 / lump sum	\$5,200.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$6,500.00	1 / lump sum	\$6,500.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-13 Base Bid: Procure & Install 4-Box LED PAPI System

Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$50,000.00	2 / each	\$100,000.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$56,800.00	2 / each	\$113,600.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-14 Base Bid: Seeding

Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$8,000.00	1 / acre	\$8,000.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$8,800.00	1 / acre	\$8,800.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-15 Base Bid: Sodding

Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$12.00	510 / square yard	\$6,120.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$17.00	510 / square yard	\$8,670.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-01-16 Base Bid: Mulching

Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$8,800.00	1 / acre	\$8,800.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$10,000.00	1 / acre	\$10,000.00	Y	Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-02-01 Add Alternate No. 1: Mobilization (NTE 10% of Total Bid Amount)

Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$3,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$3,000.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$4,200.00	1 / lump sum	\$4,200.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-02-02 Add Alternate No. 1: Remove Existing 17R & 35L PAPI Circuit Cable					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$2,500.00	1 / lump sum	\$2,500.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$3,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$3,000.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-02-03 Add Alternate No. 1: No. 8 AWG, 5 kV, L-824, Type C Cable, Installed in Duct Bank or Conduit					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$2.50	11230 / linear foot	\$28,075.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$3.00	11230 / linear foot	\$33,690.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-03-01 Add Alternate No. 2: Mobilization (NTE 10% of Total Bid Amount)					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$2,500.00	1 / lump sum	\$2,500.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$4,200.00	1 / lump sum	\$4,200.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-03-02 Add Alternate No. 2: Remove and Replace 3-Step, 7.5kW Constant Current Regulator					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$20,500.00	1 / lump sum	\$20,500.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$28,400.00	1 / lump sum	\$28,400.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-04-01 Add Alternate No. 3: Mobilization (NTE 10% of Total Bid Amount)					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$4,200.00	1 / lump sum	\$4,200.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$5,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$5,000.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-04-02 Add Alternate No. 3: Remove Existing Segmented Circle and Landing Strip/Traffic Pattern Indicators					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$3,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$3,000.00		Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$8,500.00	1 / lump sum	\$8,500.00		Y
Product Code:			Supplier Product Code:		

Agency Notes: **Supplier Notes:**

OCAT CEPA 2407-04-03 Add Alternate No. 3: Install Segmented Circle Marker System and Landing Strip/Traffic Pattern Indicat					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$15,500.00	1 / lump sum	\$15,500.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$42,800.00	1 / lump sum	\$42,800.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-05-01 Add Alternate No. 4: Mobilization (NTE 10% of Total Bid Amount)					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$4,200.00	1 / lump sum	\$4,200.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$18,500.00	1 / lump sum	\$18,500.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-05-02 Add Alternate No. 4: Embankment in Place					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$125.00	195 / cubic yard	\$24,375.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$170.00	195 / cubic yard	\$33,150.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-05-03 Add Alternate No. 4: Aggregate Base					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$98.00	310 / square yard	\$30,380.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$155.00	310 / square yard	\$48,050.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			

OCAT CEPA 2407-05-04 Add Alternate No. 4: PAPI Service Road & Additional Maintenance Pad					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$175.00	370 / square yard	\$64,750.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$265.00	370 / square yard	\$98,050.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			




OCAT CEPA 2407-05-05 Add Alternate No. 4: Seeding					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$9,500.00	0.5 / acre	\$4,750.00		Y
Product Code:		Supplier Product Code:			
Agency Notes:		Supplier Notes:			
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$10,000.00	0.5 / acre	\$5,000.00		Y

Product Code:	Supplier Product Code:
Agency Notes:	Supplier Notes:

OCAT CEPA 2407-05-06 Add Alternate No. 4: Sodding					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$12.00	250 / square yard	\$3,000.00		Y
Product Code:			Supplier Product Code:		
Agency Notes:			Supplier Notes:		
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$17.00	250 / square yard	\$4,250.00		Y
Product Code:			Supplier Product Code:		
Agency Notes:			Supplier Notes:		

OCAT CEPA 2407-05-07 Add Alternate No. 4: Mulching					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
LIBRA ELECTRIC	First Offer - \$9,500.00	0.5 / acre	\$4,750.00		Y
Product Code:			Supplier Product Code:		
Agency Notes:			Supplier Notes:		
Wise Electric Co.	First Offer - \$12,000.00	0.5 / acre	\$6,000.00	Y	Y
Product Code:			Supplier Product Code:		
Agency Notes:			Supplier Notes:		

Supplier Totals

f LIBRA ELECTRIC		\$539,405.00 (31/31 items)
Bid Contact	David Ware sales@libraelectric.net Ph 405-949-9371 Fax 405-949-9373	Address 4634 ENTERPRISE DRIVE OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73128
Qualifications	CS ARCH ENGS OKC PRE-QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS	
Agency Notes:	Supplier Notes:	Head Attch: 
f Wise Electric Co.		\$695,880.00 (31/31 items)
Bid Contact	Ryan Wise ryan@wiseelectricco.com Ph 918-640-3217	Address PO Box 1081 Owasso, OK, OK 74055
Bid Bond	 (Status: This bid bond could not be verified)	
Agency Notes:	Supplier Notes:	Head Attch: 

**All bids/proposals submitted for the designated project are reflected on this tabulation sheet. However, the listing of the bid/proposal on this tabulation sheet shall not be construed as a comment on the responsiveness of such bid/proposal or as any indication that the agency accepts such bid/proposal as being responsive. The agency will make a determination as to the responsiveness of the vendor responses submitted based upon compliance with all applicable laws, purchasing guidelines and project documents, including but not limited to the project specifications and contract documents. The agency will notify the successful vendor upon award of the contract and, as according to the law, all bid/proposal responses received may be available for inspection at that time.

City Clerk

Bid Committee Bid Tab

Bid OCAT WPA 2413 Ended At Sep 20, 2023 10:00:00 AM CDT
CONSTRUCTION/OCAT - Hangars 2, 3, and Metrea Building Roof Replacements

Company:	Alva Roofing Co		
Base Bid Number 1	\$542,400.00		
Base Bid Number 2	\$549,400.00		
Base Bid Number 3	\$154,000.00		
TOTAL BID:	\$1,245,800.00		

Tresha Williams
City Clerk

Chad Harrison
Purchasing Agent

Toan Nguyen
Auditor

Potential Bid Defects Noted:

- #1 Anti-collusion affidavit not properly notarized
- #2 Bid Bond missing
- #3 Bid Bond incorrect awarding agency
- #4 Bid Bond insufficient amount
- #5 Business relationship affidavit not properly notarized

THE BID COMMITTEE DOES NOT REJECT OR ACCEPT BIDS. The noting or failing to note on the bid tabulation any defect by the Bid Committee is not conclusive of the validity, regularity, completeness or legality of any bid. Questions regarding bid defects or irregularities should be directed to the Municipal Counselor's Office at (405) 297-2451.

Originating Department shall:

1. **Carefully examine and evaluate all opened bids**, including a review of potential defects noted by the Bid Committee; and
2. Contact your legal representative prior to recommending contract award based on a bid with any potential or perceived irregularity or defect; and
3. Prepare a memorandum to Council or its Trusts with recommendations regarding contract award, listing all bids opened and noting any defects; and
4. Attach a copy of the Bid Committee's bid tabulation with the SIRE item recommending contract award as a non-published document for review by staff.

Bid #OCAT WPA 2413 - Hangars 2, 3, and Metrea Building Roof Replacements

Creation Date **Aug 9, 2023**

End Date **Sep 20, 2023 10:00:00 AM CDT**

Start Date **Aug 25, 2023 8:34:55 AM CDT**


Awarded Date **Not Yet Awarded**

OCAT WPA 2413-01-01 Base Bid Number 1: Hangar 2 Roof Replacement					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Alva Roofing Co	First Offer - \$542,400.00	1 / lump sum	\$542,400.00	Y	Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT WPA 2413-02-01 Base Bid Number 2: Hangar 3 Roof Replacement					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Alva Roofing Co	First Offer - \$549,400.00	1 / lump sum	\$549,400.00	Y	Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

OCAT WPA 2413-03-01 Base Bid Number 3: Metrea Building Roof Replacement					
Supplier	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Total Price	Attch.	Docs
Alva Roofing Co	First Offer - \$154,000.00	1 / lump sum	\$154,000.00	Y	Y
Product Code: Agency Notes:			Supplier Product Code: Supplier Notes:		

Supplier Totals

f Alva Roofing Co		\$1,245,800.00 (3/3 items)
Bid Contact	Troy Hardiman troyhardiman@alvaroofting.com Ph 405-677-8733	Address 1401 E Grand OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
Qualifications	OKC PRE-QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS	
Agency Notes:	Supplier Notes:	Head Attch: 

******All bids/proposals submitted for the designated project are reflected on this tabulation sheet. However, the listing of the bid/proposal on this tabulation sheet shall not be construed as a comment on the responsiveness of such bid/proposal or as any indication that the agency accepts such bid/proposal as being responsive. The agency will make a determination as to the responsiveness of the vendor responses submitted based upon compliance with all applicable laws, purchasing guidelines and project documents, including but not limited to the project specifications and contract documents. The agency will notify the successful vendor upon award of the contract and, as according to the law, all bid/proposal responses received may be available for inspection at that time.